According to the said order, the Petitioner was convicted on two counts based on Sections 12 and 

43, read with Section 129 of the Customs Ordinance, the Import and Export Control Act No. 01 

of 1969, and a gazette issued thereunder; and consequently, ordered to pay a penalty of Rs. 

83,274,750/- (Eighty-Three Million Two Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Fifty Rupees), which is triple the value of the items that he has imported to Sri Lanka without 

a license, in addition to the forfeiture of the gold items.  

Thereafter, he exercised his right to appeal by making an appeal to the 1st Respondent, who then 

decided to mitigate the penalty imposed under Section 129 of the Customs Ordinance to a sum of 

Rs. 27,758,250/- (Twenty-Seven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred 

and Fifty Rupees) which is equivalent to the value of the said gold; from which Rs. 20,000,000/- 

(Twenty Million Rupees) was paid while the remaining sum was promised to be paid within two 

weeks. 

Thereafter, he has exercised his right to appeal to the Minister-in-charge of the subject, and based

[...]

currency as a penalty in addition to the forfeiture of the said gold biscuits. It is also undisputed the 

Petitioner has no previous convictions of similar offence. 

It is also an undisputed fact that, subsequently on the Petitioner’s Appeal to the 1st Respondent, 

the fine was reduced to Rs. 27,758,250/- (Twenty-Seven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty-Eight 

Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Rupees) which is equivalent to the value of the said gold biscuits. 

He further made an appeal to the Minister; thereby, the Minister had reduced the imposed penalty 

to a sum of Rs. 20,000,000/- (Twenty Million Rupees). However, the forfeiture of the gold was

[...]

opportunity to obtain an import license. This has not been challenged initially by way of a Writ of 

Certiorari before exercising his right of appeal. 

In fact, the Petitioner, having paid Rs. 20,000,000/- (twenty million rupees), agreed to pay the 

balance Rs. 7,758,250/- (Seven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred 

and Fifty Rupees) within two weeks. In the meantime, he has further made an appeal to the Finance 

Minister, and consequently, the Finance Minister has accepted the amount he has already paid and 

released him from paying the remaining balance of the penalty.